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- Were they ever eurolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? 1If so, state when and

where:ag. a. .o

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washbigton, 1. €. 15. Name all your brothers und sisters, giving ages,-and if not living, the date of death:
Sin: : Naxn, Bowx Dex
I hereby make application for such share as may he due me of the fund appropriated by
the Act of Chngress approved June 30, 1906, in accordatice with the decrees of the Court of
Claims of May 8, 1905, and May 25, 1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees. The evidence

identity is herewith subjoined.

. State full name—
English name:

Indian namo: M ines SN — : 10 State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and mother's side, if
e s TR possible:
- Residen o 2 Faturn's 1oz, Mormmes iy

3. Town and post office: gl s

. County:

and place of birth: 2 2 ) : daiinpti Sure
AWTISY , 34 e
. By what right do you claim to sl If You ckim through more than one relative living

in 1851, set forth each claim separately: . Ll i 1 S N " -
raling.
ont

18. Where did they b living at that time? _a.&

. Give names of all their children, and vesidence, if living; if not liv ing; give dates of deatl

(1) Eng! me

Are you married Indian name:

. Name and age-of wife or husband : Residence ;

(2) English name:

¥ive names of yout father and mother, and your mother's name before murriage
- Indian name:

Father—English name: Raidaii]
Tadigigame: (3) English name:
Mother ish name: ;
Indian name:

Indian name:
ndian nam Residence:
Maiden nan
niden nam (1) English name:
11. Where were they born?
) Indian name:
Father:
Father Residence:

Mother: o = Lk

(5) English name:

12. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time?
Yy Andian name.,

Fathe

e Residguce: Chelzeu,

Mother: e \ . i + 0 3

20. Have you eve en envolled for annuities, land, or other benefits If 50, state when and

13. Date of death of your father and mother
e where,

Fuather: 1




21. To expedite identific

ation, claimants should give the full English-and Indian names, if

possible, of their paternal and maternal ancestors back to 183
TayLor, i

8011 of 1

tu fumily §

REMARKS.

ead theapplicant may,give axy additional information that ho believes will assist in proving his claims. )

g '/%:a»t 5 ﬂ//ﬁ»)ﬂ. L e tisi /05?175/1;# o
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(Under this h

e osmwors shonld bo brief but explicit ; the words ** Yes,” “No, ' Unknown," ete., may be usedin cases
plicable.  Read the questions carefull

- %

that the foregoing statements made by mo are true to the best of my

; N .

ey 1000,

I solemnly sw
knowledge and belie

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

My commission expires s=

AFFIDAVIT.
(The following affiduvit st be sworn ta by two or more witnessos who are well acquainted with the applicant,)

Personally appeared hefore me and

+ who, being duly sworn, on oath depose and

say that they are well acquainted with » Who makes the

foregoing application and statements, and have known i years and £2 years,
respectively, and know 2 1o bo the identical person 1% < vel 81 to e, and
that the statements made by, [ are true, to the best of their knowledge and.belief, and

they have no interest whatever in —claim,

Subscribed and sworn to beforeme this day of

My commission expire

Gy /dﬁé(\?//uw%

Natary I'ublic

conrt, or hefor

ro
an service, it need not

¥.—Affidavits shonld bo muds. wheneve
sgal. If sworn to_before an
. "

o person havin
be executed be

906, . he

‘him_are true,

on May 28, 19
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ave no interest whatever

and tl

ses to Mark,

Notary Public.

1909

August 24th,

on expires

enever practicable, before a notary public ot clerk of the court. 1f swom to before an

service, it need not be executed before a notary, etc.

No. . .26

EASTERN CHEROKEES.

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Jehn M.Tnylor,"!f--

FOR MINOR CHILDREN

For share of money appropfiated for the East-
ern Cherokee Indians by the Act of Congress ap-
proved June 30, 1006, in accordance with the de-
crees of the Court of Claims of May 18, 1905,
and May 28, 1906. _'_\




Supplemental Application for Minor. Children

Special Commissiasier of the Court of Claims,
Got Ouray Building, Wash

Sik:

1 herehy make appffeation for such sha children of the fund appropri-

ance with

ated by the Act of Congregs approved Jung 30, 1006, in accord he decree of the Court of

Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees, and 1 ask that this

be made part of my original application No. .. 26.4.

¥ State your full mame: . JOHn M.Taylor,Jr.,.,

2. Residence and_post office: . Olaremers, &
3. County: Cherokee Nation,
4 State: __Indian Territery-

5. Date andplace of birtlr: . August_14,1860. .

6. Are you married?.... Yome a3 "
7. ‘Name and age of wife or husband: . Bertha E. Taylax{,ag.d 33 years.
8. To what tribe of Indians, if any, does he or she bglong?..she is a whéte woman.

.
9. Names of all your children who were living on May 28, 1906:

NAME. Ack. Bory.
(1) ..Blaine S,Teylor 12 ywars June 25,1894.
(2) . Murell Tayler ./ 11 yeras July. 28,1895,
(3) - Reobert. C.Tayler, 9--yemrs July-24,1897.
(4) -.Florence T,.Taylor, 4 yemrs August 17,1902,
(s) .. MoCutolen Taylor, 2 and 1/2 years: November 28,1904.

(6)

10. Were they ever enrolled for money, annuitics, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and where,

anid with what tribe of Tndians:. ¥

as & citizen of the Cherqkee Nation.

REMARKS

(Under this head the applicant may give any additional facts which will assist i proving his claim.)

T solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the bes{ of my knowledge

of.
t‘ulmlur.’ ) ﬁ////] /// ﬁ’t/#/*/ﬁ
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20t.h day of 1907,
@/ 2oveof

\nm/ (] I‘n[v/n

and bel

My Commissiolt expires

August 24th, 100 Qe

AFFIDAVIT

(The following affidavit must be sworn to by two or more
applicant.)

:‘Znimuuy appéared before me. /&-g._ J éﬂ& d
;gbé‘ e L, . an

witnesses who are well acquainted with the

i : who, being duly sworn, on cath depose

and say that they are well acquainted with._John, ¥.Taylor,Ir., who makes the
v

foregoing application and statement, and have known. B ¢ 3 years and 4
3 years,

capectivels? him b himself o
respectively, and know. to be the identical person i represents. himsel to be, and that
! 3 ha

on Ma

28, 1¢ e chi ivi
, 1906, . he. had the children living as aboye set forth, and that the statements made by

~BAm_are true, and they have no interest whatever in.___his claim.

Witnesses to Mark, Signatures of

&

Subscribed and sworn to before me. thiy

Notary Public,

My commission expires ... AUgust 24th,1909 XBX

. —Alfdavits should be made, whenever practicable,

before y i
gent or disbuning agent of she Ty en s cUcable beore a notay public o clerk of the coun, 1f korn o befors

not be executed before a notary, etc.
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EASTERN

Frl

CHEROKE

Death of Col. James Taylor.
Colonel James Taylor, one of the
oldest and greatest Cherokee lawyers,
died at the home of his daughter, Mrs,
F. M. Rucker, near Claremore, L T.,
January 14, 1907. He was born in Mor-
gantown, Tenn., Oct. 25, 1821,

He was representative and attorney
for the Eastern band of North Carolina
Cherokees in Washington, D, C., for
more than forty years and was present
at the Tnauguration of every president
from Buchanan to Roosevelt. In 1868
Colanel Taylor started the suit against
the government for the $5,000,000 due
the’ Eastern’ Cherokees and which was |,
recently decided by the United States
supreme court in fayor of the plaintif:

A number of years ago Colonel Tay
lor receiver 8,000 acres of land in North |,
Carolina which is known as_the
“‘Qualala boundary' - which had "been |,
taken from the Cherokees fraudulently.
Thia tract of land is how occupied by
1,000 full-blood Cherokees. Colonel |-
Taylor had in his possession all the
archives, treaties, ete., of he Chero-
keesfor the past 300 years and by his
will he has turned - these valuable docu-
ments over to his son, John M. Taylor, |
Jr., of this city. Colonel Taylor has
been a member of the Masonic order
since 1850; being a charter member of
Murphy N. C. lodge.

James Taylor, aged 85 years, was
married to Miss Addie Mauchester in
Washington, D, C., in the year 1851 and
both_joined the First Baptist church i
Washingtan, D. C., in 1853, His
died in 1884, at Murphy, N. C.
five children, namely: John )
Jr., James L. Taylor, Wm. T. Taylor,
Dora Rucker and Addie Matthews.
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ALEX. A. DENNISON, CLAREMORE, CHAIRMAN
9. W. STEWART, BUSHYHEAD, o1 A

308, K. SEQUICHIE

COMMITTEEMEN UL 0. LAMBERSON, 00

ROGERS COUNTY
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE

CLAREMORE, OKLA., li‘)()‘l

my minor children which are as follews: Blaine S., MuxkxmX Mur-
rel, Robert C., Florence T, McCutcheon, and Oklahoma, Taylor,
Ny last r;amad child does not appear upon the rolls of the Dawes
Commission, My Father, James Taylor, died’ Jan, 1l4th. 1907. My
father's five living children as named in his will now in pro=-

bate .at Claremore I,T, are as follows:

John ¥,Taylor, Jr, Claremore I.T,

William T,Taylor, "

Madora Rucker, ¥

James E.Taylor, Pryor Creek, I,T.

Addie jratthews, Collinsville, I,T,
The executor of wy father's will is F,M,Rucker of Clapemore,
I.T. to whom you can please sernd proper dblanks for him to
£i11 out in order that he may receive the money for: the bene-
fit of the above heirs, Any help or assistance I can render

you in.making this pay roll in the Cherokee Nation I will

© ~always be at your command.

Yours respectful

. ﬂﬁlﬂh % Coz 5
: 7 /



ALEX. A, DENNISON, CLAREMORE, CHALUMAN J08. It SEQUIONTE, CHELSEA SEC.

e T T 3. W. STEWART, BUSHYIKEAD, VICE-OHATRMAN. N, OOLAGAH, TREAS, =

Claremore—Alex. A. Dennison
C! Busbyhend
West Chelsea—Jos. B
Daye Mu
Esst Chelnea—W. H.
‘D

oonmgai-. i Eebern ROGERS COUNTY
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE
CLAREMORE, OKILA., hy 11‘ 1907.

B3tor
rmes Shoemaker
Lewis

Hon, Guinn Miller,
Commissioner t; Make Fastern Pay Rolls,
Washington, D,C.
Dear Sir:
Many thanks for decisions of court of claims in the Emi-

grant cases which I received this morning from you. I have just

returned from Bunch, Cherokee Nation, I,T, where I have met <

about 1000 full blood Cherokees insm convention helf for the
purpose of indorsing me as nominee as a candidate on the Repub-
lican ticket for Congress from the Third District, Oklahoma,
They asked me through their interpreters what action had
been taken in reference to their emigrant woney, The only of=-
ficial answer I could give them was from the newspapsr reports
to the effect that you were appointed to make the roll of all
whose ancestors were parties to the treaties of 1835;6 and 1846,
I think it would be wise for you to have your notice printed in
the Cherokee language and sent to Baxter Choat, Bunch, I.T. who
could distribute them by calling a meeting of the full bloods in
the mountains who rarely go to a post office. Then they would
know what to do. I wish you would kindly send me a number of
your new-blank forms or applications and instructioms if I will

have to £ill out a blank on these new forrs giving the names of




ALEX. ASDENNISON, CLAKENORE, CHATIMAN. 308, K.

1. W. STEWART, BUSHYUEAD, VICE-CHAIRMAN. G. 0. LAM

COMMITTEEMEN

ROGERS COUNTY
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTE

&

CLAREMORE, OKLA., " 1oz

my minor children which are as follows: Blaine S., MuxkxmX Mur-

rel, Robert C., Florence T, McCu}eheon, and Oklahoma, Taylor,

¥y last named child does not appear upon the rolls of the Dawes

Cormission, My Father,.James Taylor, died Jan. 1l4th. 1907, My

father's five living children as named in his will now in pro-

bate at Claremore I,T, are as follows:

John ¥,Taylor, Jr. Claremore I,T,
William T;Taylor, "

Madora' Rucker, .

James E.Taylor, Pryor Creek, I,T,
Addie jyatthews, Collinsville, I,T,

The executor of wy father's will is F,M,Rucker of Claremore,

I.T. to whom you can please send proper blanks for him to

£i11 out in order that he may receive the money for the bene-

fit of the above heirs. Any help or assistance I can render

you in naking this pay roll in the Cherol‘%ee Fation I will

always be at your command.

Yours raspectful]i
A

I/ le2- D\
o




Taylor, Jr.

leronore,

Tour lotter of 11, 1907, relative fio the tastern

wnd.  You heve no doubt received the

Yaen forinrded to yo

Your fa 1 being on file 8 cun=-

be enrolled the money

sidered in i%s order,

ovor %o nis executor. ¥o further applicetion need

18 to he nade,

unt?

“he ovder of

t of April 29,

rwardod %o Na . Zelsay, i. 5. Indian igent,

alzosee, Indian to be granslated and printed in

Cherokee nnd will he distributed by him, If you desire copies

0? this Chorokes poster you should write to hin, although he

would be unable to supply vou with any large number of the same

a2 the nmmber prinfed was linmited.

®

If you have not already Filed supplemental applica-
tion on hohslf of your minor children you should do o at once.

Very respeotfully,

Srecial Cormmissioner.

GikHIC,




o~ HISTORY OF DAVID TAYLOR AND FAMILY.

’
Claremore, I.Ts September, 20th., I907.

HONORABLE Guior. Miller, '
' Inmegrant Enrolltng Couatissioner,
Washingtor, D.C.
Dear Sir:

On behalf of myself and familyyalso my brothers and
sisters, namely, Jamcs L. Taylor, Pryaixﬁcruk, Indian Territory
William T. Taylor, Claremore, Indian Territory, Dora Rucker,
Claremore, Indian Territory, Addie Mathews, Collinsville, Indian
Territory, children and legal-heirs of James Taylor and f)addt;
FRYI8R ASRRRS e TBES LRSS CHi80, 2000 %3 ]
an tgrant -Cherokee In itan by blood was a daughter of Thomas
Bighy and Katie Bigby, who were both #anegrant Cherokee Indians
by blood , and the naie of Thomas Bigby and famtly my great
grandfatheér will appear upon the Roll of 1835, taken in the
State of Thnnessee, Katie Bigby my great grandmother was
@ daughter of Anthony Foreman, whose nane will apprear upon the
Roll of I835. The following named childeen were born to David
Taylor and iwary Taeylor, deceased, my grandmother,

KElizabeth Whitaker, deceased, Andrews, N,Ce

nas Taylor, vIn, Tahlequah,I.T.

e A Yiving, Murphy MG

Jangs Taylor, my father, deceusea Claremore,I.T.

Wiley 7. Taylor, 1iving Pryor Creak,I.7T.

David Taylor, 1tving Chelsea, I.T.

John M. Taylor,1tving Muldrow, I.7.

Camphell H. Taylor, 1iving Coffeuville Kais

Andrew Taylowy, deceased Tahlequah I.T.

Martha Setser, diving Tahlequah, I.7T.

Jane Taylor and William Taylor

ana Francits Taylor my aunt and two

uncles who dte without heirs.

All of the above named persons mentioned as the
decen ants of David Taylor and Mary Taylor, are Cherokee by

blooad, as t8 shoun by the Koll now in possession of the Interior
Departuent and the Comnissioner to the Five ¢ villzed Tribes.

2.

Tniegran ti?zyékn by Alood.

Subaeribea ana cmormn to before me this the 20th. » day of

Septe her 1907, =~ _»

Notary Pubiie,

My coringse1op expiree

Claremore, I.T. September, 20th., I907.

Hororable Guion Miller,

Tvmeg rant Enrolling Commtssionery
_Washington, D.C.

Dear Str:

As you are now bpreparing the finol pay roll of the
Eastern and Immegrant Cherokees, as per youlinstructions by the
United States Court of Claims, I beg leave to file with you
the History of Davia Taylor and family, and his legal heirs i
whose decendanis ure entitled to participate in this per capita
payment. I have given the Jull name and postorfice adiress af
my uncles and aunts as well as my father Janes Tqylar.dccoaaéd,
who are the legal heirs and decendents of David Taylor ana Mary
Taylor, deceased. Any other facts or information thot I can assist
You or the Bepartient, I au at your. command. :

Your;zz:c%, ﬁ
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APPLICATION

c -
(7 AT e Y3 i
oL Jokllien. O

¥

For share of money appropriated for the Eastern
: Chetokee Indians by the Act of Congress approved
T g accordiuci wiws vt Gecives v the
* Court of Claims of May 13, (W0, 4l aay

o2t

SRS
1 INDIAN OFFICE .
* EASTERN CHEROKEES.

; Reo'SEP 4 1906 |

Bt PR ISR (LA

No.

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.

SIR:
1 hereby make applic
the Act of Congress approved June 30, 1
Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, in favor of the East

,
ation for such share as may be due me of the fund appropriated
906, in accordance with the decrees of the Court of

ern @herokees. The eyidence of

identity is herewith subjoined.

1. State full name— 2
Al C\j P s 4
English nnme:g-.blx,- . 7 QA Edaax O i

Indian names/

2. Residence:

/ > 4
3. Town and pobt office: Z8AL Qi

4. County?. . ¥

5. State:.S

6. Date-and place of birth:

7. By what right do ypu claim to sltare? If you claim through uiore than one relative Tiving

in 1851, set forth each claim separately: LU

8. Are you married? .

Vame and age of wife or husband: ...

English name: ...

Father-

Indian name:.......d
Mother—English name: __ A8 280 o e oo sy

Indian name: 3. S

Maiden name

11. Where were they born?

Father: _, BB AR S

Mother: .. li. el S I =3 -

sside in 1851, if living at that time?

12. Where did they

Father:

Mother: A it Cagel iy
13. Date of death of your father hnd mother

Father:



Y
If 0, state when and

14, Wi they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benafits?

ooy % v ;

where: .4 tzons of the Ohe Lioiz

15. Name all your brothers and sistors,
N £

[} ate Knglish anc
16. State English and Indian names of your grandparents on hoth father's aud mother’s side, i

possible:
Farifkn's S1ox . Morufis Sip

17. Where were they born ¥

ates of deatl

19. Give names of all their children, and r¢ sidence, if living; if not living, give

(1) English name; a2

Indian name:

Residenc

(2) English name:
Indian name:
Résidence:

(3) English name:
Indian fiame:
Residence:

* (4) English name:
Indjan name:
Residence

(5) English nume
Indian mame

Residence

20. Have you ever beert enrolled for annuitic o benefitsy - 1f tat h i
f nefits 50, state when anc

wher

+ To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if

possible, of their pafernal and maternal ancestors back to

REMARKS.

(Under this hegd the applicant may give any nddifional information that he believ
Y / : oy <

AL LY.
7 DAL GAG

ould b6 brief but explicit; the Words ** **Unknown,"" etc., may be used in cases
d the questions carefnlly.
me are true to the best of my

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by

knowledge :g] beli
By

Mij"f ’6“% (Signature.) j

b=/ .\ul.ﬁn.wﬁnhs\%%‘h 18t day oy 1906,

My commissian expires

5 190 :
Notary Pubi

AFFIDAVIT.
(The following afidavit must e sworn to by two or miore witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

Personally appeared hefore me

sy that they are well acquainted with

for. L2 years and 1o

foregoing Application and statements, and have known

tively, and know to be the identical person represents

that the statements made by are true, to the best of their knowledge s

claim.

7,

they have no interest whatever in

Subseribe nd sworn to before me this

woiary public, clork ¢ conrt, or

wgent pf the Indian service, it need

vits shonld be made. whenever practicable, befo
1t nrsin

sworn to before an Indian agent or di

Toy B and

, who, being duly sworn, on cath depose and
11 1%g , who makes the

vears,

v . L7l

Notary Public.

fore

t




November 1:, 1297,

i
Jack Frlling,
Cl remore, Okla.

Six“: 3 =

Relative to your ,epplicetion for par
in the fund saricing from the Judigment of the Court of
Cleime in fovor of the Bastern Cherokees, plezie state
full Englisl and die ! of your Zuthe
Tather on your fsther's side. \-ijl‘E! aid
1851, 1f living at that time? Plamsse etufie numes
your fatker's brothors and si
nama of your great granafather on your fuiher!'
and whetkor te was %iving in 1851. 12 not,

did he diee

CHB/ALS

App. No.

2%7. liscy
o
Jack Falling, being duly sworn, deposes z;nd,sa:';s:

iy name is Jack Falling. y age is 57 yesrs. 1 live with the
full-bloods in Seline Di: t. I lived there 8ll my life. I
have been enr ed by the Dawes Com on, erokee Roll 6445.
I got money cen years ago./ .y mother was sbout a quarter-
blood, 711m1el Falling Rachel iyers before marrisge. She w
enrolled. I cammot be positive but thini &l
in 1861l. She lived in Seline District
Cherlie Myersfwes my mother's father.
follie liyers Indian neme Chiouk. /
ther was Robert T =1ling. v(lwu

i s father was Sam Falling;* Indian pame Sau-me.

Bre ndvmol.her g8 Indien nameé.Che-coo-ies They nover received
nn_/ 0ld Settler mongy. ‘hej drew money in 1852 at Fort l.i'u;;on.
T.do not know the nAme ‘of the ancentor who camé from the =
I do not kmov o Fdward Falling is. There are some ~nllings
in the Flint dist. but Ircannot her they are any reletion
to me. I have three children: Liszzie 1ling, Jennie Falling,
Jess Falling. They were zll enrolied by the Dawes uuuiaqion
Jennie Falling Cherokee Roll[6450. zzie Fa ll:mg Roll ;76
Hency Falling, my wife, now dead/Roll Ko. 6446.
ther names Jess Wallinu, he lives in Coo e oo-wee
I have a sister zie Felling, now Tizzie Wilkdmson., L
is my wuncle. I never ted with eany other tribe of Indiens
than the Cherokces. were regarded &8 Emigrants. The name
Chu-wa-lu-kee may be & led in other ways. 3

(We had to use en interpreter for this man.)

ature of witness,

W;/X,O(//L.YL/

y-
4

Subscribed and sworn to before
home, this 28th dey of Au » 1908,

ey

LAss'w to Special Comm
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) /
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, Ry C. '
SiR:
I hereby make application for such share as may he due me of the fund appropy

the Act of of the Court of

sice with ¥he decree

Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1006, in favor of the Hastern Cherokees. The evidence of

Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accor
g P s

identity is herewith subjoined.

No, 123 - oA e

1. State full name-

i = : > English name: L"_LLU{L\ RSN 18 5
EASTERN CHEROKEES. , ;.

. Residence: xb’lff

Indian nan

2
APPLIGATION 3. Town and/pet office: X LAz
= (7l .
4. County’: . sl Q-7
5. Stated L !

et ant st of s A00r 3 LN GI7 PBatloreens Lersme

7. By what right do you claim to share? If you claip through more than gne relative livi

oo

Court of G.
otk

INDIAN OFFICE
EASTERN CHEROKEES

Rec SFP 4 1906

No. 8. Are you married?

B 9. Name and ag \rl wife or husband:

10. Give names of your v and mother, and your m v-h.‘ « e befor

Father—English name: o(w
T Lt Mizyw,n

Mother—English name: 3M L =
Indian name; . B> o2 zf)
Maiden name: LVQ—M‘—'& Jom
11. Where were they horn?
Father: @,«Jfé'é-.vo &A ﬂ”LM»‘o
Mother: ba—w’- /—I—Wr" é%‘ﬂ—v/&e ﬂl_&/l"m

12. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time? _

: o~
o tuer: @lomarone /ZWW /';"1“““’
Mother: J«M-E [Zetlreerw e oo
13. Date of death of your father and |||:v(1\1 I

itert P20 LR L. e Q(//zz“f /T4




To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if

y
If go state when and N
possible, of their paternal and maternal ancestors back to 1835

14. Were \h-_\ evgr Hed for annuities, land, or umv: bhenefits?
P gt A e

})7 L [lmz VA T ey o S )

15. Name all. your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:

Nadk Dikp.

gf/z,m,/g /é"/b—r»a,b {51.,4,,,,1, e ahs /ﬁl’/%a
! a?m ﬂ’-—l-”u 7 REMARKS.
A('mhr(ln\lu.hl heapplicant may give any addiional nformation that ho beleves il aeist i proving his claizas)
e

%Lq /zﬁx
AN _I‘VL,L L’ > "mr :
atu, ‘Lu.,

sh and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and mother’s side, if
; -
L,( 1. (L0 ) 72t

FaTuexs Sie
TE.—Answers should be bfief bu ; the words  Yes,” **No,"" ** Unknown," etc,, may be used i cases

//a,,_,w :
pplical Read the quéstiohs care

1 solemnly swear that. the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my

knowledge and belief.

(Signature.) %ﬂ/ﬂéz. /l,,, Yt
f

Subsoribed and sworn to before me this . J ,,,,,,,,, day of CLELZLL

My commission expires

18, Where did l]ll'»\ﬁllwi;’y‘ in %51, if living at that fime?

7
19, Give numes of all their.children, and vesidenee, if livings if not lving, give dates of deati

" AFFIDAVIT.

(The following afidavit must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)
Residence: g Z A 4

& Persondlly appeared before me 27 - - and
/

, who, being duly sworn, on oath depose and

(2) Englishname: -
say that they are well ac qnnmul with 5 who makes lh‘u

Indian name
i R foregoini application and statemeits, and have knowr ton e and yeara;
- ively. ﬂ,u” bo the identigal ]whnnM,U‘MTNHHM to be, and

(8) English name:
) English name: MW MW‘%W’I—‘C. vespectively, and know

that the statements ma ~are true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and

Indian name:
*they have no interest whatever in claim.

Residence:
Wikieeses t aark

(1) English name

Indian name:

Residenee pd
Subscribed and sworn to before me this C’ZV day of @“&;’k Y 1906,

Tndinn nam
My commission expives
s

1t
Residence M-Dgﬁ/lhﬂ-bﬁ‘
i ? »15,‘_“ \(.75:/‘ e .

conrt, or before

n nvuln\lmlu cler :

sworn to-betore au Iudian agent

20. Have'you ever been envolled for annuities, 1s or other henefits :
st when and

ﬁ Nore,—Affl \H\J\nuH be whenever practicabl k

1 W abnrsing agent of the Indian service, it need not

\\hél’//OLUM /(%./‘&4/

"‘”‘7””"’“’6"“"’—4% 7
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«
7 MAY 27 [0
Received of GUION MILLER, Special Commissioner of the Court of Claims,
Treasury Warrant No..................... .. 273

each for the sum of $133.19 in full settlement of amount due the beneficiary
P

29

or beneficiaries enrolled opposite Roll Number.
on the final Roll of the Eastern Cherokees entitled to share in the fund arising
from the judgment of the Court of Claims of May 28, 1906, as approved by said
Court March 15, 1910.

, 2 Al c
P @ e AL

No,

or

EASTERN CHEROKEES. -

APPLICATION

ity Co Meziet 7

For share of4noney appropriated for the Bastern

18 1a0s

Rec SFP

o INDIAN OFFICE
EASTERN CHEROKEES.

4 1906




Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

- Washington, D, C.
-

Sir:

I herel

¢ make

application for such share as may e due me of the fund approptiated by

gthe Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accor

¢ with the decrees of the Court of

Claims-of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, itr-favor of t

lastern Cherokees. The evidence {f

faentity is herewith subjoined.

1. State full name—

English name:

Indian name:

2. Residence:

3. Town and post offieg:

4.

County:

b. State:

ﬁa—,@,—n«_} :
6. Date and place of birth: @?‘;’?@MZ//~/&’ _% : .

7. By what right do you claim,to share? If you elgim fhrougl more than one relati

o

8. Arg you married

Name and age of wife

OfCs Jornvofarod.
(7

R2€/505 ”"’(ﬁf;j( 87 sean,

10. Give names of your father and jother, and your mother's name before marriae

Father—English name:

Indian name:..._.,

Mother—English name: /£

Indian name 1‘9—11—&//
% Maiden name /LC411 o a«-g_/h Z“’ K/J

11. Where were they horg ?
Father %) e (’}Z A_L
Mother:

12.

Where did they reside in !*-I if living at that time

her:

7 »
Vz sz 2 L

13. Date of death gf your father ayd mother
Futher : /(5’\/?;(7 Mother (%!‘*;’?Aw,{cﬁ

Mother

()

16. State B

glish and

possible:

I

17.

18, Where did they reside in 1851, if livini at that time?
;%9 2. 5 Z

19, Give names of all their children, and residence, if _living

Indian name:

Residence:

£ 14 Were they eyer enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? 1If so, state when and
“—nw.,.:%..,,m e, Y B M

74 o v
your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the ddte of death: 4

: /

Towy.

Indian names of your grandparents on both faths and mother’s Side, it

AT STy Mormn's Sipe.

(2) English name:

Indian name:

Residence

Indian name:

Residence:

English name:

(4) English name:

Indian name:

Residence:

(5) English name:

Iudian name.

Residence

. Have you ever been envolled fqr annuities, land, or other benefit
where. &q 3)0,1 Cew  PZ2Bromu B,
G wten prorl

If so, state whe




91: To expadito identification, claimants should give,the full Eoglish nd Indian names, it
possible, of their paternal and maternal ancestors back to 1835 Jﬁ Zz o

ey

REMARKS

ve any additional information that he believes will assist in proving his claims.)

(Under this head th plicant may

/u e /g /Z/,é&zzué/ 2N /xé(w’/fh*ar»t/

/‘“// ///VIL . L“"lzzz/ Lot ot en qé‘étw/ap/
/f’fmbﬁ‘ A 2tz d./tﬂpb,\.é//ﬁe,e
(el HE // G el 1t /ﬁpwfaaj A e
0) fheqLogix

NoTE.—Answers should be brief but explicit ; the words ** Yg
where applicable.  Read the questions carefully.

Y 2t L /‘m&//z

v

7
/Lo

“No,” *“Unknown," etc., may be used in cases

I solenily sivear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my : f
E knowledge and belief. '
(Signature.) k/' 13w ,/Z%U U/L
Subséribed and sworn to before me this 926&1“ of
My commissiomrexgires
W@ ter 7L 1109 @ ’ : :
Notary l’H(!lh
3 AFFIDAVIT. <
(The following afidavit wust be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well ncquainted with the applicant.)
Personallyappeargg before me 0/ ,,,,, 5 M@%&/ and >
5 p , who, heing duly sworn, on oath depose and
& hat thiey are well acquuinted with é’m&, Wmﬁ.“huw 4 the
i < application and statements, and hate known 73-{6;‘r.../ S Tears and $5_ years,
respectively, and know A‘r- 16 i the identical person ¥l ve ‘IHMI- , and
? that the statements made by /J,»J" are true; to the best of their knowledge and belief, and o

they have no interest whatever in /A-“/ claim, .

; o s
/,";,’1_L :M/‘.Z Yol e
:

],
N7 ‘Q/’M/
Subseribed and sworn o before me this &0’“ Qay of 047?/‘”4

v public, clerk of the con
ent of the Dudiun service

froT————

NOTE \I’l]u»l-*hva be made, whenever practicable, hofore a
u person hum aseal. 1f sworn to hefore an Indian agent or dishurs

he execnted before o notary. et




#0,7%7706. %%WA‘%,
Deleewm.a of Beo. Morgan Waters (Indian) in cluding %

(7}

Emily ('Jleland Howell sh owing her™ brothers and sisters

and the descendants of herself and of each of her brothers

_and sisters. (Family Tree) é

(1)
George Morgan Wat ers father of Williamina Clarke (Waters)

Cleland (2)

Wuliamina blar\’e (Wate’rs} cleland mother of Emily Cleland
liz t

(howell) y Catharine Cleland ’Howell first wife of frchi-

bald Howell), Let itia Cleland (Colding) , Geo. W. Glelan d

who secured his citizenship in t he Cherokee indign Nation

and now resides at Wagoner ,Cherokee Nation , I.T.,

(3)
Elizabeth
Children of Catherine ®#¥##ké (Cleland) Howell and her hus-
Py

hand Archibald /Howell: James Cleland Howell,Born Oct.
29, 1849; (4)

Stephen Elliott Howell,bor;l Dec.10,1851;

Emily (‘Jrstharine Howell,born Jan'y 28,1854;

Letitia *ooler Howell,born dan'y 4, 1857; These are all
of t he children of Archihald Howell amz his first
wife Catherine Elizabet (Cleland) Howell.

Of these children only one is married,namely,3t ephen
Elliott Howell.

Children of Stephen Elliott Howell: Emily Collier Howell andn
gamuel Withers Howell ,aged respectiv ely sev enteen and
fifteen years. (s)

Children of Emily Cleland Howell ,second wife of Archi-
bald Howell,and sister of his firat wife;

Ellen Elizabeth ,morn Apr. 6,1859; Williamin a Stewart

Howell,born Sept. 22,1860snow Mrs. Williamin a Ntewart

Charlton, Archihald Howell,born }nne 15 ,1862,8ince deceaseds
Julia Henedict Howell,horn Juy 1‘/5. 18643 :
‘Robert “dward kee Howell,horn Dec. ' 7,18663
Charaes Henry Colding Howell,born January 3,1868}
Mary Davis Howell,born Oct. 4,1870;
Eston Epps ﬁowell. b orn Aug.8,1873;
Thomas Charlton Howell,born Apr. 26,1875 ;
Frank Randolph Howell,born Gct « 22,1877; Evan Clarke
Howell,born @ot. 31, 1879.

(8)
Of the ohildren of Emily (Cleland) Howell and Archibald
Howell just mention ed ,"" are married,namely, Willimina
Stewart (Howell) Charlton and Chales kHen ry- Coldin g Howell.
(Evan Clarke Howell is married,but has no children)

(7)
The children of Williamina Stewart (Howell) Bharlton are
Catharine Howell Eharlton, age fifteen years,and Thomas
Jackson Charlton,age thirteen years. (These reside at
Savannah, Ga. (Chat ham County)

(8)

—_—

The children of Charles Henry Colding Howell are Mary

Elizabet Howell,age five years, Emily Cat hrin e ,age

three years,and Ellenor Payne Howel; 43E€ On e year.
: fﬁ;{k ,[/;“,Q 29\ (s)/'é' /,"‘;,72,-”&;-/:#47;,: T

Children. of Letitia Cleland Colding are Let itia (Lawrence)
Randolph,having married Robert H.Randolph,and Whads«
Charles Colding Lawrence,the first thirty four years of age

and the other thirty-two.
Respectfully,

A6




EASTERN CHEROKEES.

APPLICATION

o : ; 2
o
No.. 2.,
For share of mone;

Cherok:

& " .
J ﬁ/& / / 7 June 30, i .
Name. )P M. NGy A 1A and children.  Residence:... (A BAArrr=t 7 ) funs of May 15, 1905, und May 25, 100,

\ 4 —
o P > INDIAN OFFICE
¥ EASTERN CHEROKEES,
kec SFP 4 1906




Commissioner of Indian Affatrs,
Washington, D. Ce
Sir:

I hereby make application for such share as may be due me of the fund appropriated by

4 - . . :
the Act of Congibss approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decrees of the Court of

Claims of May 18, 1§05, and May 28, 1905, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees. The cvidence of

identity is herewith subjoined.

. State full name—
English name:
Indian name:

. Residence: 2]

3. Town and post oftice:
a
. County: .1

. State

. By what right do you claim to share? If you &laim throu

in 1851, set forth each cls

0. Give names of your father and mother, and your mother’s name before marvinge
Father—English name:
Indian name: .
English name:
Indian name:
Maiden name:
11. Where were they born?
Father:
Mother: v
ther:
Mother: ’

13. Date of death of your father and mother

Father: A Mother:

14. Were they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other henefita? If o, state when and
whe:

15. Name all your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:

Naus. o, Drxo.

16. State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and mother’s sidey i

possible:

FATHEW'S SIDE, / Motiews Siox

17. Where were they born ?

SSE

18. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time?

19. Give numes of all their.children, and residence, if living: if not living, give dates of deaths:
(1) Er
Indian name:
Residence:
(2) English name:
Indian name: =+
Residence:
(3) English name:
Indian name:
Residence:
(4) English name:
Indian name:
Residence
(5) English name
Indian name.
Residence:
20. Have you ever been enrolled for annuities, land, or otlior henchits? T s, state vhen s

where. g ol ot GI - o




21. To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian-names, if

possible, of their paternal and maternal ancestors hack to 1835:

REMARKS.

(Under this head the applicant may give any additional information that he believes will assist in provi

7/%516 a_/ ,&nﬂ,[_, %e. /t«—(L,/(\ﬂa’Z/fz/wv‘ et
oo otk SO, gl Ll oy 2t A g fen
//mn/'.{ Aarizz rz/ﬁu\ ‘(gfﬂue’a/fw
7
4 LA Ltz ;1W/t,’rm¢/’/ 1@//)/@4 iClant. ..

his claims.)

; the words ** Yes," * No," **Unknown," etc., may be used in cases

—claim.

Note.—Answers shonld be brief but e
where applicable. Read the questions care

1 solemnly swear that the foregoing statoments made by me are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

—.—hig.

(Signature.)

this -y 1908,

Subscribed and sworn to before me

"My commission expires

, 190

Notary Public.

AFFIDAVIT.

(The fallowing afidavit must be ssworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

Personally appeared before me and

r ., who, heing duly sworn, on oath depose and

who makes the

Loliiylar ’

say that they are well acquainted with

-are true, and they have no interest whatever in

foregoing applieation and statements, and have known™ iz fori .. years and 17 __ye

Witnesses to Mark.

respectively, and know to be the identical person represents. )2 L to be, and

Jim '

that the statements made by i are true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and

they have no interest whatever in 4. claim.

/Cé//) F2
= »{a s Z/DMV

Subseribed and sworn to before me this

My commission expires

Afidavits shohl b e, shenever practicable
sworn to before an Indinn ugent or disbur
Rbtisa e

3
ba executed before

28th

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public,

190 D

My commission expires .. Auguat 28th,

f sworn to before an

le, before a notary public or clerk of the cou

d not be execu

S

EASTERN CHEROKEES.

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

§

before a notaty, etc.

FOR MINOR CHILDREN

For share of money appropriated for the East-
ern Cherokee’ Indians by the Act of Congress ap-
proved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the de-
crees of the Court of Claims of May 18, 1905,
and May 28, 1906.




Sgpplemental Applicatiox; for Minor Chﬂd?cn

Special Comniissioner of the Court of Claims,-
6or Ouray-Building, Washington, D. C.  #
Sir:

I herehy make application for such share as may be due my minor children of the fund appropri-
ated by the Act of Congress approved June 30,4906, in accordance with the d

ecree of the Court” of
Claims of May 18, 1905, and My 28, 1¢

in favor of the Eastern Cherakees, and T ask that this

~ be made part.of my original application No.

1. State your full name:_William T.Tayler,

2. Residence and post office: Claremere, Indian.Ter: ory, =
* 3 Couy; . Oerekes Nation,

4. State: dian Territery.

5. Date and place of birth:... Nov.4,1866,1n Jacksen Ceunty,Nerth Carelina,
5 . .
6. Are you married?_ . Yes.

Jennie B.Taylor,aged 31 yemms-.

7

me and age of wife or husband :

8. To what tribe of Indians, if afy, does he or she belong?...She 18 & white weman.

9. Narygs of all your children who were living on May 28, 1006:

Name. Al Born,
(1) —Beulah M.Tayl - .1l years, Jan.28,1896..
. (2) _Lelan K.Tayler, . 9 years, Dec.18,1897.
(3) .Ruth M.Tayler .4 yemrs, nov.5,1902,
(4) ~nachel m.Taylor VZ years, vetall, 1604,
(5) -
(6)

10, Were they ever cnrolled for money, annuities, land, or other benefits? Tf so, state when and where,

and with what tribe of Indians: _yogs:as
Indian Territory.

izens-of..the

Nasien,
L
REMARKS

(Under this head the applicsnt may

any additional facts which will assist in proving his claim.)

. .
T solemnly swear that the foregoing statemey

nts made by me are true to the best of my knowledge
and’ belief.

(Signature 2// 4%‘/24'}7. dx{ Qjﬂy& L

Subscribed and sworn to before me this . 28th d May

1907.

Notary Public.
My Commission expires
August, 24th,1909,

g 2 » KMX.

AFFIDAVIT

e wing affidavit must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the
Vi t be sw 0 by
(The following affi :

and

Personally appeared beforé me

who, being duly sworn, on oath depose

William T.Tayler, —who makes the

and say that they.are well acquainted with e T

foregoing appl ! and have know m I years and years,
go e hi 0

s he himself hat
respectively, and know...dMo be the identical person... =" represents =="EF0 . to be, and tha
May 28, 1906, he had the children living as above set forth, and that the statements made by

on May 28, ; 2 g

h are true, and they have no interest whatever in...._his.. —..claim.

Witnesses to Mark. gpatures of Witnesses.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public.

My commission expires ...Auguat 28th,

? 1 worn o befare an
Nore.—Affidavits should be made, whengver practicable, before a notary public or clerk of the court. If swomn 1o befo
Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not be exccuted before a notary, etc.
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Name... 2010 and ¢ children, Residences =

Reasons:

\ No... 31a
eng, Polk
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Commiissioner-of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I hereby make application for such share as may he due me of the fund appropriated by
-~ the Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in a - with the decrees of the Court of
% ' “ Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees. The evidence of
g identity is herewith subjoined.
7 1. State full name—
, Al 2 MMM, h o
- e 3 |
No ! Indian name: Forrs peg s 5
}
z { 2. Residence: Steent Aorse.
EASTERN CHEROKEES Town and ot oftice; . 227 v
N
e 4. County: Ly ¢. Bl o
APPLICATION \l 5. State: s V¢; 4 % N
6. Date and_ place of birth: u ]—»z; 1868 e Wr Eo, 244,
or
. ; %. By what right do you claim to share? If you clniyy through more than one relative Hving
L/ /
é 2 Z% in 1881 seb forth ench clai separatalys - A26 £ 2y
Juna 0. 1906 S
Court LR T R
INDIAN OFFICE
‘ EASTERN CHEROKEES. =t i . Are you married?
fec'SEP "4 1906 ;. Name and age of wife or husband:
3 Fathér—English name:
5 ¥
‘3 & Indian name

<7 fou] ¥
| 2 3 3
e ) A~ ! - i,
Maidén name:
11. Where “..m..-\ born?
o

ol & Feca L el M
)
. Mother: qu/’Lrwt}{ J»wp-&u_'u R 7t
12, Where did they reside in 1851, if living ut that time?

Father: 22t Ctle foett o Cae o H 222, ,
Mother: ﬁ"— &M NS,

-
ith of your father and mother—

13. Date of : e

: 73 ( »
™ Father: er /[‘—4""""‘( Mother: /.52 oK Keestlls g0
/ / P 4

/‘j /



14. Were thdy ever unw....m \1.,1 i \,/
wher %‘;

16. Name all your brothers and sisters

) &, 7/&:7‘?
® M%%’%

giving ages, and if not living, the

: . m’ /572,
%%W % 74 /f7/
< /2% //

ish/and Indan num

of yolfr |nl]lx 4..1\11/1

thnn
Ll tieAl il téﬂ,u 22

19. Give name:

all their children, and rfidence, if Il\mm f not livin

(1) Engli

Indian name:
Resi

(M-English name: Zz

Indian name:

Residence:
(8) English name:
Indian names

Residence

(4)*English name:

Indian name

Residence
(5) Enghsh nam
Indian name

Resid

20. Have you ever been

where,

ZZG/

o, state when and

date of death:

. 44/
W M? %74 /fid 4 ﬁéy/ 7/7-‘2’{/?76

p‘%‘l 0550057

Py, f A e

u mother’s side, if

“4%7%—

ML‘?‘—IA/MA——

7. ] v bo
oty Lopriae v P2. (2
18. Whére hllh\nx mI |1|l\

if

give date

225

enrplled for annuitics, land, or other benefits?  1f so, state w
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21. To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if
possible, of their paternal and maternal ancestors back to

REMARKS.
applicant inay give any additional information that ho believes will assist in proving his cluims,)

> swers should b brief but explicit ; she words . < Udkmown,” ete., %\'M used in cases
where applicable. . Read the questions carefully.

I solem

that the foregoing statements made by me
knowled

, are true to the best of my

iy e 2 Paricol ppaaf, .
Subscribéd and worn to hefore me this J{) 227, day of ,,d w«»}( 1906,

My commission expires

%»7 7 : 14_..77 %Wm

Notary Public.

. AFFIDAVIT

(The following affidayit must e sworn to b

¥ %nmn- witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)
% : / : \

QI sy g i S Gl

£
. who, heing fluly sworn, on cath depose and
say thatliey are well acqnainted wit}

foregoing application aid yatements, and have known
respectively, mnd know to lie identical person
that the statements made by

3 %A-./-m..-, to the best of their knowledge and Delief, and
v itve no interest whatever in 224

claim.

represents.

Wikiesses 10 inatk

z@ ., ufﬁﬁf

(;,(/ ~/, Mﬂw o o

Subseribed and sworn to hefore mg v\.,\ day of ﬂf

whenever pr ble, hefore & notary public, clerk of tl
N worn to hefore an Indian  nt or disbursing
wlore R

Notarp
Mdnyits v(.m Do urad;
cal

¥ « conet, or hefore
rnt of the Tndian sorvice, it need not

HAL L.NORWoOOD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MENA. ARK

’
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Relative to your ar

fund urising

from the judgm

of the Zustern Cherokeos, ve bag

of your rother se gl

upron g *
st te

1851.

of your gzt
your mother's of

9, and where tlay

claim tirougk nny oikrer s ureas the

Can you furnieh us witk evidencs tana

the faot that your bérents or grandp

8r

stern Cherokeo tribe of

5

members of the Ee Indis

of the Treuty of 1855-46 ond ‘18467

the evidénecs ig, and eond ve the names and Qo

of any witnesses who will

CER/ALS

16, 1907,

licution does

tify to that ('effsot.

Very rae psotfully,

licstion Por rarticipation in the
t 0L vhe Court of Cleims in favor

to infor:n you &het the nnme

not eppear

resided in 1851, Lo you

through your mother”

conte were recognized
g st the date
If so, plesse st: te what

rect addresses

Tdpbfoingt o e et
a(;?‘<”/ :;5%1 n GO
-
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.
SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS,
£ EASTERN CHEROKEE ENROLLMENT,
601 OURAY BUILDING,

WASHINGTON, D. c. Aug.‘f, 1908,

Application No._ 21
Johln D. Matney,
Mena, Ark.

8ir: '\
In the matter of your application for participation in
the fund arising from the Judgment of the Court of Claims in fayor

of the Eastern Uﬁarokuas. please take notice that Frank D. Ryan

one of my duly authorized assistants, will be at. Mena, Ark,
on_Auguat 20th (Thursday)  , 1908, at 8__o'clock, 4. M.,

for the purpose of taking testimony relaéive‘ to your claim,

You should appear promptly before him, and if you have
any witnesses you wish to have testify in your behali‘ you should
also have them present at tnat f:ime,

\ch can ascertain where the hearing will take prlace by
making inquiry_ Of the clork of the Court. 5

@WF" If you are enrolled on the Final Rolls of Citizens of

the Five Civilized Tribes, you should bring with you the number
of your enrollment, and also the number of your Census Card.
@™ Bring this notice with you,
% Very respectfully,
GUION MILLER,

Special Commissioner.

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS,
EASTERN CHEROKEE ENROLLMENT,
601 OURAY BUILDING,
WASHINGTON,; D. C. Nov. -2

YMary C. Johnson,

Bristold,

Tenn.
Sir:
Your letter relative to the Eastern Cherckee enrollment
is at hand, and you are advised that your application has been
given a preliﬁainary examination but it has not yet been finally
acted upon, =
More than 44,000 applications have been filed and in
many instances testimony will have to be taken locally in order
to obtain the necessary information to pass upon the claims. Some

of this testimony has already been taken and several parties are

nov engaged upon this work, but it will necessarily take
\

considerable time to complete the taking of testimony and the
final adjudication of the claims.

If we are unable to reach a conclusion as to your case
you will be notified to appea; before one of my assistants at
gome oonva‘niant point to furnish the additional testimony required.
Very respectfully,
GUION MILLER,

Special Commissioner.
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Commnissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.
Sin:

I hereby make application for such share as ma e me of the fund appropriated by
the Act of Congress apbroved June ; aceordance with the decrees of the Court of
Claims of May 18, 1905, apd May 28, 1905, in favor of the Hastern Cherokees. The evidence of

» N

identity is herewith subjoined.

1. State full ndmo— v/ 5 B
English name: %,j (LR AL
Indian name: W/W
2. Residence
8. Town and pogDoflice !
4. Countyne ) (X111
5. State:/ ). LOA O 4.7,
6. Date and plage of birth < o Cad. ;,,.,»M a3 peconc & Cor., barmi

2 w what right do you claim to share? If you elaim Yhrough more than one relative living

in 1851, set forth cach claim w]u‘u.m-l\ Jﬁ&ﬂ/yﬁ.\ Mgﬁp d»/]
V%M ey ;a..TM I
% mﬁ(«-.«g,

. Are you married?

. Nameo and age of waz'?n.mmn.n: &:47 47 7-.45 otg

. Give names of your father anil mother, and your mather’s name before mar
Father—English name: . oyaFhasar YJM&/\, s
Indion namos... 2l [orsme £pa X s B Za«?,‘ o
Mother—English vame: . Cololley. Lo pndine i g L5
Tdlian paime /Zzn > Abreso n
Maiden pame: /. c«7 /42“_“}

. Where were they born?

Pather: W MW&W d
Mother: M m Y ft»uofs«

Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time?

Fathor: P Dsalladgrre...cn] Mo
Mothor: __aade & allalon i~ 0“/1([‘

13. Date of death of your father and mother

Father: _gan  JGlosd” Mother: (jg'?,— 1974~

14. Were they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and
whore: D hsea /A%VVJoVMJM lte S Hmie

5. Name all your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:

(1) ﬁ% 7, 20 N
rc t:,{f 54‘47-9)2«»&»?79 Lor A=
/,mw, t‘«uz‘s{’? s i sl em)
z/zau{;..‘ ,,,,,, ; SN S g .
©) z,‘ff((?l aema ; 5 Cle ol o Tlorss e

- State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and mother’s side, if

possible:

AJ of% am,ﬂ(cacaz;; G4 Foan w,;..j o A2
ﬂ% Weliod.\..... 328 foa Bk P AT

S ».4,444--—., /)? /.nr‘}m). e
7. Where were they born * £ ¢f. .4/;,_44-\ T~ .ZW ‘ =

. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time?
7 258 S
. Give names of all their children, and residence, if living; if not living, give es of deaths
(1) English name: JL;MI@M%&:“LR ﬂf;w,é;«j
Indian name: -
Residence: =
English name:
Indian name:
Residence:
English name:
Indian name
~Residence:
English n:nnv‘
Indian name:
Residence
En i name
‘l\l((dtl.n.um-
Residence
20. Have you ever been enrolled for annuitics, land, or other lonefits® 16 o, state when and
ehara: STk szlmat et [$B5 ] v b
¢ 7 4 o P cotlicd
0




A To expedito identification, dlaimants should give the full English and Indian names, if

possible, of their paternial and maternal ancestors back to 18;

REMARKS.

(Under this heag the applicant may give any additional information that he believes will assist in proving his claims.)
PP Y y g
fs. i n 3 :

LA

> S
A S Ude, A /,A,L,L,L,c“&y( (oo

EASTERN CHEROKEES.

to be, and that

L
=

g T Fpn
darad o L L Ll L LA
should be brief but explicit ; the words *

ad the questions carefully.

. may bo used in cases

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

—_claim,
LU

7k of the court. If swon to before an

gesses.

Gt ot
tu;
/7] )

to the best of my

I solemnly swe
knowledge and belief.

. Y/« g .
igatire) Kool 53 toarZin ...
Vg
Sybscribed and sworn to before me this ... -2 s/ _.day of W .y 1906,

My commission expires P o
& I G s ccec/ PlAs e,

, and that the statements made by

v that the foregoing statements made by me are true

190

res of V)

< g
t

FOR MINOR CHILDREN

ble, before a notary public or cle
need not be executed before a notary, etc,

190
Notary Public,

For share of money appropriated for the East-
ern Cherokee Indians by the Act of Congress ap-
proved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the de-

crees of the Court of Clai
and My 1926. of Claims of May 18, 1905,

et
e

v

AFFIDAVIT.

(The following affidavit must e sivarii to by twvo or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

Personally appeared hefore mwm czl‘da«vv; : and

VW‘“ reeerieerneeny Who, being duly sworn, on oath depose and
#b/‘) éu‘ﬂ]i;\. <y Who mgkes the

y

L=

-had the children living as above set forth

ion cxpire@:.
hould be made, whenever

and they have no interest whatever in..
ing agent of the Indian se;

say that they are well acquainted with

foregoing application and statements, and have known  Agsa,. for gz
caspectively, aiill know /Z,,m[ulu the identical person Zg... repre ot Anbouga e 10 b, il

are true, to the best of their kiowledge and belief, and

ars and

esses to Mark,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this.. /2.
Indian agent or disbursiy

Witn

that, the statements made by Saasas

on May 28, 1906, .

TAR R

they have no inferest whatévor in 24, claim,

Sixuatdies of g iioses,

(.J/ﬂ\ a V@ﬂ/ﬁ‘/‘v
2 BELVA A. LOCKWOOT
wllaiter,

L V74 E AW /N Attoracy
4 RTHW
[ 1906

Subseribed and sworn to before me this. 2 £ day of

My commission esfpires i )
: v
) 2 '(,,L((/‘ w54

-
Notaritblies

hefore a notary publi

clerk of the conrt, or hefore
sbursing agent of the I v

rvice, it need not

whenever practi

il be mii o,
If sworn to before an Indian agent or di
TYL et

v et




y

Supplemental - Application for Minor Children

Special Conmissioner of the Court of Claims,
Got Ouray Building, Washington, D. C.

Sir: e

I liereby make applicajion foriguch share as may be due my minor children of the fund appropri-
une 30, 1906, in accordancé with the decree af the Court of
Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, %906, in favor of-the Eastern Cherokees, and T ask that this

4

be.made part of.my original application Nu,\‘:_g s

1. State your full name: AABAS. LarZon, &
2. Residence and post office: ML,_L M

County : %o

ated by the Act of Congress approve:

State: ..

Date and place of birth:. f/AMfu ZZ»‘ ,4.15 W‘\J /. ;4«0(

Are you married?.../

7. Name and age of wife of husband : 2% 2o tenan Lo KZM@
849 To what tribe of Indians, if any, does he or she ~belong?..Cet o e . M
9. Names of all your childreri who were Tiving on May 28, 1906:
Name, x

et e |

(2) Paini. Car n

(3)

(4)

(5) -

(6)

10.  Were they ever enrolled for money, annuities, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and where,

and with what tribe of Indians:._.¢%Z.0 ; 5

REMARKS

(Under this head the applicant may give any additional facts which will assist in proving his claim.)
I_hareby annaint BRLVA A,.LICAWIOD of Wash,D.C.attornsy for the
above minors an® alloyw

her a,commission of tea nar gent,

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

N L
(Signature ) wfbcioctling 4 2. oo e,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this...... /. Z-..

,.417 1907.

B o
B —

¢ Notary Public.

y Commjssion explres

JOOMYDOT 'Y YATEE

AFFIDAVIT

(The following affidavit must be sworn to by two or more \\llncsses who are well acquainted with lhc

Personally appeared before mc‘% ._7 l@ZfﬂW ebsthics it

"//9 4 //1’74 re2 &f who, being duly sworn, on oath dcpos‘c

and sy e th\' are well acquainted with e 2Z L /gl . who galds the
i ication and and have known..@vdun for 2.4 years andZ 4. years,
respectively, and know,.gg.éu be the identical person A_rcprcsemsw to be, and that

on May 28, 1996, . had the children living as above set forth, and that,the statements made by

LusS._are true) and they Have no interest whatever in ey« claim.

Witnesses to Mark. /sgmcuxe; of \y@’}esscs
S & 0%
G 5
T Ty
7 7 /} /G/Lau; /1
Subscribed and swort to before me this/ 2=/ Zday o M
: 72 /(z/

S

P!

190 <7

Nors.—Affidavits should be made, whenever practicable, before a notary public or clerk of the court, Tf swomn to before an
Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not be executed before a notary, ete.
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No.

Addmonal Evtdence.

CLAIM OF

Weetky Caile:

AFFIDAVIT OF

07 0 4/?:'),«_' G Aoz
Cia Nt vyl

FILED BY

Belva A. Lockwood,
Attorney and Solicitor,

619 F STREET, NORTHWEST,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

COURT OF CLAIMS |
EASTERN CHEROKEES,

Roc. JAN 20 1909

SPECIAL NOTICE—The civil officer before whom this affidavitis executed should be careful to filfin all spaces,
both in the caption and jurat,

State of \/////’” .Qimmtgnf l//(¢“‘£“ , ss:
In the matter of/%/l/l/l/( W 4&@/&&1 /%
7( ON THIS /7 ~._day of :&[ ececclies, s pwes personally, apared before me

Z Hlecbald / § 6 in and for the aforesaid Gounty, duly authorised to administer

w2t A o M( sgod 4] years, n resident st /3lct //43//[

in the County of ,ﬁa.( ceden » and Stghe of .flt ,rrrir' a
whose Post-office address is ﬂ(«x /Z« /f/ é« ook
A , agel . T2 years,  resident of: MM =
}zﬁm-————»\/' , in the county of /ﬂ et e
At ol g«t ? , whose Post-office address is P > P EGN

#

well known to be npuml»l\ 2& entitled to eredit, and who,, being duly sworn, 4lv.clnred in relation to aforesaid case

sl ) //zcu,a /ﬁ/vn r¢m Ky ol
dee Wk C, ea B0 MH““Wléfy;Mw/

Z 4 Zru—lﬁz!‘rmwk ('ec(/ (27572 ) ZCC¢2L//,//( ad

Jué’A /4_ /Zi oi/¢¢/<(21zd (2752 Q’l;m; AIM('«.M

or ;ﬁtlL Gk (Me/é( %mﬂ /Z’l W
[Ka G 1cesd [{Al[f %lLo‘-td M’% [@’pzt}‘ /M[(/
Yo e g /I/p e (fnf;« @2lio foooiw
Péce e (((c[ Cutta {’MT.A /ru«(/IN/ /&&;{

(]%L/(fr [f 0 /// ne Ht[zau [A{fo(»;( Zee L
L‘) *Z‘lé’uu; (/ ad qu?c'rv« Jbﬂr[('n«-(_ K/z’z;%
d{ C A/a 7{1;&1,0 Ll e, .? e //Ii;f

(o 2 L/‘t(t,ﬂ (t/\ /I/L'd [/)&z/z(_,gtlc\
(A ) //1;// o /5/7 /«/\ e ok

Rl 1t conlid [“ A ﬂ'(u.ui )

Ap further™éclare  that
j;‘fﬂw 9 B2l
£ ?% 7 b[( 0 56 YA T il

(Signatubes of Aflants)

no interest in said ease and £¢ 722 not concerned in its prosecution,




Srare or , Counry or 87
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above named affiant , and Leertify that I read said affidavit
r e TR
to said affiant , including the words
ernsed, and the words

-
added, an

ucquuinted

with its contents before executed the same. I further certify that I am innowise interested
o .

in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosceutiony und thut said affiant -~

personally known
to me and that eredible person

[L. 8]
s @w-m Character.) g
I, , Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid
County and State, do certify that

Esq., who has signed his name %o the fo

cluration und affiduvit, was, at thestime of =0 doing

wnd for said County and St

. duly cun\m’)’sﬂnuwl and sworn;

that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and eredit, and that his signature thereunto is genuine,

13
Witness my hand and seal of office, this day of R}

Clerk of the
e b a e M ‘-

#as-To be executed before a Court of R reof having custody of its seal, a Notary Public,
or Justice of the Peace, whose official signature &l \ official seal, and in case he has none, hi
signature and official character shall be certified by a Clerk of a Court of Record, or a City or County Clerk, unless
such certificate is already on file in the Pension Office, when such fact should he stated.

cu et -

QSR

Rsc. JAN 20 1909

% g PN 5.
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Z | s g* e =89 o8
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U. S. COURT OF CLAIMS

Eastern_ Cherokee Bnrollment,
Vaescv
/ No.».;f‘)—-

ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE,
—— il il

T ReEaviT or

ATTORNEY AND SOLICITOR,
619 F Street N. W,
WASHINGTON, D. C.




SPECIAL NOTICE—The civil officer before whom this affidavit is executed should be careful to fill in all
\ spaces, both in/the caption and jurat,

GENERAL AFFIDAVIT,

State of North Carolina. .o Gounty of Grahamn y , 88
& e (2
In the matter of Craty ror EasTrrN CrEroks: ENwOLLAENT of Hicks Carter
'

and children

ox THIs  22th day of JWY . AD. 1909, personally appeared

before me a Notary Public in. and for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer oaths,

¢ Rophinsvi
miilien Sherill e 73 sears, a resident of ROPDINSTILLE
zha s North Carolina
in the County of Grehen . and Stateof  * orth n
= . aged 777 years, a resident of 777

and_ =7
e e 11ved manr-vhet TRAESK" Séferyation or Settlepent and State
o Jackson CO.NiC. 18YTSs DrAQH kRt #hre reputable and entitled to credit, and who,

That he neainted

being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesaid case as follows

with Bashaba
(Nors
Rebaca Car‘cr h

s reputed to be 2 Chernkee ian; that Bashaba Carter

that she W

and that suech was her reputation in

anneared to be of Indian blood

the community; that both of them 1ived among &ar soeinted with

or Thoms Cirter was a brother to Bashaba-

the Indizan; that Thom
Carter and son of Beekey or Rgbeeca Carter and appeared te be of
Indian bloodthat he was resuted to be of Cherokee Indian blood;
that there were no other “tFibe than the Cherokees in that country?
thet. he took 2 .rart in the tribal offelrs of the Cherokee Indians?

thet he was not allowed to vote on the ground that he w

kee Indizn blood; that affiants adressis Robbinsville,N.C. t hat
L8

aPfisnt has no interest in ahove.

We further declare that we have no interestin siid case and are not conceried in its prosecution

as ofChero-=

U. S. COURT OF CLAIMS

o ntlot
9

Yo
No..-

Eastern Cherokee Enroliment.
e f

S

ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE.

24
AFFIDAVIT OF

Bhetoo i

Sworn to and subscribed before me this . 20th .

Iort.g'p%:fi.

17
rolina.

ATTORNEY AND SOLICITOR,

619 F Street N. W.

WASHINGTON, D. C.

nd.




4 U. S. COURT OF CLAIMS

Eagct/e%gherokee Enro@nt.
No.... Q‘ )

ADDITIONXL EVIDENCE.

J va)
AFFIDAVIT OF

e ST

)

LAFEER
\ SEP 251909

Upr g5 >

l‘lL!P BY
BELVA A. LOCKWOOD,

n ATTORNEY AND SOLICITOR,
! * 619 F Stroet N. W.

WASHINGTON, D. C.

in the County of

and =7

Thomas or

Beckey or

other tribe

no interest

State of North Cari

In the matter of Crary rox Eastirs Curroxre ENROLLMENT of
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both of them lived
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, County of Graham

and children

Samuel Sherill aged _71 years, a resident of . Robbinsville

L, aged === vears, a resident of, =T

in the County of.

icks Carter

. and State of_Or'th Carolina

SPECIAL NOTICE.—The civil officer before whom this affidavit is executed should be careful to fill in all
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before me @ Notary Public in and for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer oaths,

.and State

. well known to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who,
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2 Cherokee Indian: that Bag aha Carter gppeared to.be of Indian

Thoms Carter wasa brother to Bashaba Carter and son of

Rebeca Corter and anneared to be of Inc
Cherokee Indian blood; that there were
than the Cherokees in that country; that he tool

no interest in said case amd are not concerned in its prosecution

not allowed to vote on the ground that he was of Cherokee Indian

blood; thataffiants adress is Robbinsvilie, N. C.; that affisnt has
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2oth day of . July.
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